
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 9
th
 July 

2013 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the C
[...]
eleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 11th June 2013. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

Chief Executive 

5. Housing Density Targets 
Task Review - Final 
Report  

To receive the final report of the Housing Density Targets 
Task Review. 
 
(Report attached –the attached report is subject to 
amendment at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 2nd July 2013) 
 
(All Wards) 

(Pages 11 - 22)  

6. Council Plan  
To consider the draft Council Plan. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(All Wards)  

Head of Business 
Transformation 



 

 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

9th July 2013 

 

7. Council Tax Support 
Scheme  

To enable Members to consider proposals to reduce the 
financial impact to the Borough and other precepting bodies 
in relation to the Government changes to the Council Tax 
Support Scheme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

(Pages 23 - 28)  
 
Head of Finance and 
Resources 

8. Review of Policy for 
Leases of Council Land 
and Property at a 
Concessionary Rent  

To consider a number of amendments to the policy for the 
granting of rent relief/concessionary rents to voluntary sector 
organisations and subsequent approval of the amended 
policy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

(Pages 29 - 34)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

9. Selection of Registered 
Provider for Development 
of Hewell Road 
swimming bath site.  

To consider a Member panel’s recommendation for the 
selection of a Registered Provider to deliver affordable 
housing on the Hewell Road swimming baths site.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward)  

(Pages 35 - 38)  

M Bough, Housing Policy 
and Performance Manager 

10. Lease of the Anchorage  To consider a proposal to lease The Anchorage for the 
purpose of employment training. 
 
(Report to follow) 
  

Head of Housing 

11. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4th June 2013. 
 
There are recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 

(Pages 39 - 54)  

Chief Executive 

12. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
  
 

Chief Executive 



 

 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

9th July 2013 

 

13. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

(Pages 55 - 58)  

Chief Executive 

14. Action Monitoring  To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

(Pages 59 - 60)  

Chief Executive 

15. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution:  
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

•         Para 1 – any individual; 

•         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

•         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

•         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

•         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

 prosecution of crime; 

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 
  



 

 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

9th July 2013 

 

16. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

11th June 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, 
John Fisher, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Andy Fry 
 

 Officers: 
 

 G Barton, J Bayley, M Bough, R Dunne, C Flanagan, S Hanley, C John, 
Lynn Jones, K Manning, J Pickering, G Revans, A de Warr, T Beech and 
N Godwin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
9th April 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

11th June 2013 

 
5. CORPORATE DASHBOARD - PILOT  

 
Officers introduced the Committee to the new Corporate Dashboard 
which was to be rolled out as part of a pilot later in the year. The 
Dashboard would allow Officers and Members to view data on a 
range of Council services and determine whether the Council was 
effectively meeting its Corporate Purposes. The benefit of the new 
system would be the availability of live, useable data. 
 
[...]
s 
procurement route, and formalisation of this 
arrangement by entering into a contract with Carillion, 
be agreed; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental 

Services and the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to negotiate the contract and to finalise 
the contract documents and any other associated legal 
documents; 

 
3) it be noted that discussions are on-going between 

Carillion and the other Worcestershire authorities.  In 
pursuing the negotiations for the contract Officers will in 
the first instance be aiming to secure an agreement with 
Carillion that is County-wide.  In the event that this does 
not prove possible, that Members authorise Officers to 
enter into a contract with Carillion on behalf of 
Bromsgrove and Redditch Councils; 

 
4) all historic/existing energy efficiency and conservation 

schemes currently available through the Council’s 
capital budget be formally suspended to avoid conflict 
with the incoming Green Deal initiative and the 
remaining funding is redeployed to support the 
Affordable Warmth initiatives, Green Deal incentives and 
general Energy Efficiency initiatives; and 

 
5) the Council record its thanks to the Climate Change 

Manager, Ceridwen John, on the occasion of her 
departure from the Council, for the excellent work that 
she had carried out on behalf of the Council during the 
previous 10 years. 

 
8. REDI CENTRE  

 
Members considered a report which enabled them to consider the 
proposal to declare REDI Centre as a surplus asset. It was noted 
that the business had ceased operation in 2010 and Members were 
disappointed that it had taken so long to bring matters to this stage. 
It was hoped that, in future, plans could be developed in a more 
timely fashion to determine what to do with surplus property. 
 

Page 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

11th June 2013 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the REDI Centre be declared as a sur
[...]
 

Committee 

 

 

11th June 2013 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
funding of £5,000 be released from the Shopmobility Donation 
reserves to meet the costs associated with the installation of a 
canopy over the access ramp to Shopmobility. 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of a recent meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were received by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd April 2013 be received and noted; 
and 

 
Access for Disabled People Task Group – Monitoring Update 

Report  
 
2) disability awareness training be delivered as part of the 

overall Member induction process at Redditch Borough 
Council. 

12. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
Services Board held on 15th April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board on 
15th April 2013 be received and noted. 
 

13. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

14. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The latest report on the activity of the Committee’s Advisory Panels 
and similar bodies was considered. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

11th June 2013 

 
15. ACTION MONITORING  

 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report and 
were informed that the protocol for the provision of accommodation 
for homeless people was nearing completion. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 
3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 
 
Minute 17 – Compulsory Purchase Order – 11 Clent Avenue, 
Redditch; and 
 
Minute 18 – Restructure – Enabling Heads of Service. 
 

17. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER - 11 CLENT AVENUE, 
REDDITCH  
 
The Committee received an update report on the possible 
Compulsory Purchase of 11 Clent Avenue, Redditch following 
recent developments in the case. Since the previous report, the 
Council had confirmed the identity of the individual who had legal 
title to the property and proposals were considered for proceeding 
with the acquisition of this property. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed which would identify an 
individual or relate to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).] 
 

18. RESTRUCTURE ENABLING HEADS OF SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for a 
restructuring of the management arrangements for the enabling 
services of the Council. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 

Page 7



   

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

11th June 2013 

 
grounds that information would be revealed which would identify an 
individual or relate to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 
labour relations matters.] 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 

Page 8



Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 2nd July 2013 

 
HOUSING DENSITY TARGETS TASK REVEW – FINAL REPORT 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Greg Chance, Planning, 
Regeneration, Economic Development 
and Transport. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning and 
Regeneration. 

Ward(s) Affected No specific ward relevance. 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1.       SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 This report contains the final proposals of the Housing Density Targets Task Group.  

The group is proposing one overall recommendation, split into three distinct parts, 
which is designed to help encourage wider housing provision in the Borough and 
form part of the Council’s emerging policy on housing as part of the Local Plan.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Policy 5 of the emerging Draft Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 be 
revised as per Appendix 1 to incorporate the following headline points: 
 
i. All new housing developments within the Borough on sites less than 0.16 

hectares should be exempt from the Council’s housing density 
requirements; 
 

ii. All new self-build housing developments on sites larger than 0.16 hectares 
within the Borough should meet a minimum housing density requirement 
of 15 dwellings per hectare; and that 
 

iii. All new bungalow developments within the Borough on sites larger than 
0.16 hectares should meet a minimum density requirement of 15 dwellings 
per hectare. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Background 

  
3.1 The Housing Density Targets Task Group was established in February 2013 to 

review the impact of the Council’s existing housing density requirements on the 
range of housing provision in the Borough, especially around whether the Council 
should retain its current minimum density requirements. It was intended that the 
findings of the review would then be included as part of the Council’s consultation 
into Local Plan No 4 which would be running concurrently.  
  

Agenda Item 5Page 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 2nd July 2013 

 
3.2 Th
[...]
d there are significant overriding mitigating circumstances. 

Formatted: Not Strikethrough

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

Page 21



Page 22



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  9th JULY 2013 

     
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr John Fisher 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider proposals to reduce the financial 

impact to the Borough and other precepting bodies in relation to the 
Government changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1  Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Executive 

Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to consult on 
the options to change the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme 
with effect from April 2014. The options to be consulted on are to 
be selected from those included in this report.   

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 As members are aware, from April 2013 the national scheme of 

Council Tax Benefits was replaced by locally agreed Council Tax 
Support schemes.  Pensionable age claimants are protected but local 
billing authorities can determine the extent of support for working age 
claimants.  Furthermore, as a discount rather than a benefit, the impact 
of the change to Council Tax Support was to reduce the taxbase for the 
Council by the amount of any support given.  This therefore affected all 
organisations that raise a precept, including ourselves, major 
preceptors and the parish council.  Compensation for the loss of 
council tax was to be paid for by the Government as Council Tax 
Support Grant to billing authorities and major preceptors.  The Grant is 
equivalent to around 90% of previous council tax benefit costs. 

 
3.2. The cost of council tax benefits in Redditch was around £6.5m per 

year.  The 10% 
[...]
l 
continue to measure the arrears position to ensure that members are 
aware of the impact on income collected. 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix 1 – Options for change  
   
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance and Resources   
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527-881400 
  

Page 26



                 APPENDIX  1 

Council Tax Support – Consultation Options 

Option Number of working 

age claimants 

affected (out of total 

of 3,749) 

Total amount 

saved  

Saving to 

Redditch 

(including 

parish) 

 

Average 

annual 

increase 

 

Average 

weekly 

increase 

Administration 

benefit? 

Introduce minimum council tax support of £5 

per week.  Currently no minimum support 

amount 

 

2,000 

 

£112,000 

 

£16,000 

 

£259 

 

£5 

 

Yes 

Introduce minimum council tax support of £10 

per week 

 

2,150 

 

£115,000 

 

£22,000 

 

£518 

 

£10 

 

Yes 

Restrict all council tax support to Band D 

equivalent amounts 

  

£8,000 

 

£1,000 

   

No 

Introduce minimum payment of 20% council tax 

for all working age claimants.  Only 80% of 

council tax liability assessed for council tax 

support 

 

4,600 

 

£449,000 

 

£63,000 

 

£50 

 

£1 

 

No 

Introduce minimum payment of 10% council tax 

for all working age claimants. Only 90% of 

council tax liability assess for council tax 

support  

 

4,600 

 

£225,000 

 

£31,000 

 

£100 

 

£2 

 

No 

Withdraw all Council Tax exemption for short 

term empty property ( Class C) Currently 50% 

for 6 months (excluding new developments) 

  

£134,000 

 

£18,000 

   

NNo 

 

P
age 27



P
age 28



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE   9th July 2013 
 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\7\AI00009703\$jdtr0vqp.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW 

REVIEW OF POLICY FOR LEASES OF COUNCIL LAND & PROPERTY AT 
A CONCESSIONARY RENT 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Council
[...]
utive Committee resolved on the 12 February 2013 that 

Hewell Road swimming baths site and adjacent play area be disposed 
of by sale or transfer for the development of affordable Housing to a 
Registered Provider from the Council’s Preferred Partner list. 

 
1.2 This report brings forward the Member panel’s recommendation for the 

selection of Redditch Co-op Homes to deliver affordable housing on the 
Hewell Road swimming baths site.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

1) Redditch Co-op Homes be selected as the preferred partner 
to deliver affordable housing on the Hewell Road swimming 
baths site; and 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and 

Resources and the Housing Strategy Manager to complete 
the transfer of the site to Redditch Co-op Homes subject to 
planning permission being obtained. 

  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 Due to the requirement that the RP is to demolish the swimming baths 
none of the submissions offered a capital receipt of more than £1. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 35



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE  9th July 2013 

 
3.2 No capital receipt will be received on the sale of the land to Redditch 

Co-op Homes. 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
3.3 Under the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 it is permissible 

to make disposals at less than best consideration if those disposals 
contribute to the social, economic and environmental well-being of the 
area.  

 
3.4 As the disposal is to a Registered Provider (RP) the sale at an under 

value amounts to the Borough Council providing financial assistance 
under sections 24 and 25 of the Local Government Act 1988 for which 
a section 25 General Consent for disposal of land to an RP is required.  
The proposal comes within General Consent A which provides that a 
Local Authority may provide an RP with any financial assistance or any 
gratuitous benefit consisting of disposal to the RP of land for 
de
[...]
 
 

 
 
 
 
Information on 
Report It 
circulated to 
Members 
following the 
meeting. 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 

further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
18/12/12 to 11/06/13 

 

Agenda Item 14Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Restricted Minute , 11/06/2013 Executive

	5 Housing Density Targets Task Review - Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Revised Policy 5 - Effective and Efficient Use of Land v1

	7 Council Tax Support Scheme
	Council Tax Support Scheme RBC Exec July 13 App 1

	8 Review of Policy for Leases of Council Land and Property at a Concessionary Rent
	9 Selection of Registered Provider for Development of Hewell Road swimming bath site.
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	O&S mins Appendix B

	13 Advisory Panels - update report
	14 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

9th July 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, 
John Fisher, Phil Mould, Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Andrew Brazier and David Bush  
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, M Bough, R Dunne, C Flanagan, S Hanley, T Kristunas, J 
Pickering and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

19. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hartnett declared an interest in Item 9 (Selection of 
Registered Provider for Development of Hewell Road swimming 
bath site) as detailed separately at Minute 27 below. 
 

21. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes from the meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 11th June 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

9th July 2013 

 

23. HOUSING DENSITY TARGETS TASK REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the final proposals of the Housing 
Density Targets Task Group following their consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The recommendations were 
designed to help encourage wider housing provision in the Borough 
as part of the Council’s emerging policy on housing as part of the 
Local Plan. 
 
The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor David Bush, attended the 
Committee meeting to present the report and narrate a short 
presentation on housing density around the Borough. Some of the 
key aspects underpinning the recommendations were a desire to 
see a greater numbers of bungalows, an increase in the supply of 
larger properties and opportunities for self-build and a relaxation of 
the density requirements for smaller sites to provide the scope for 
local developers to build more distinctive, idiosyncratic properties 
and compete with the larger developers. To achieve these aims a 
number of changes had been proposed to Policy 5 of the emerging 
Draft Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4. 
 
The Committee discussed a number of the assertions within the 
report and presentation, noting that several bungalow 
developments had been created in recent years and that Officers 
did not routinely record the numbers built within the Borough 
making a rigorous quantification of supply and demand hard to 
assess, although a need for all types of housing was quite evident. 
In addition, the need for more executive homes could not easily be 
divorced from a wider discussion of the Borough’s needs in terms of 
nightlife, restaurant provision and similar issues. 
 
It was also noted that the Borough was short of housing land, hence 
the need for cross-boundary growth, and there was a degree of 
flexibility already built into the housing density requirements. 
However, the Committee did recognise the merit in the work that 
had been undertaken and acknowledged that greater flexibility 
might be introduced to achieve some of the mutually agreed aims. 
To this end it was proposed that Officers do further work on Policy 5 
and submit this to the Planning Advisory Panel for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Planning Officers be tasked with developing an amended form 
of words for Policy 5 of the emerging Draft Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 4 which would ensure an appropriate 
level of flexibility in housing density requirements, to be 
submitted for consideration at a future meeting of the Planning 
Advisory Panel. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

9th July 2013 

 

24. COUNCIL PLAN  
 
The draft Council Plan was considered by the Committee. The Plan 
was a much more concise document than previous versions with 
the intention of it being a strategic and public-facing document. The 
key to the Plan was the push to put the customer at the heart of 
everything the Council does and shaping the Council’s services to 
suit customers’ needs. 
 
Members generally welcomed the document but it was suggested 
that some refinement and re-ordering might be undertaken to 
address two issues in respect of Areas of Highest Need. These 
were placing the information around these sites away from the very 
front of the document and ensuring that the descriptions of the 
areas more accurately reflected the locations rather than simply 
repeating the Lower Super Output area designations. It was also 
noted that the foreword from the Leader of the Council would be 
prepared in time for the forthcoming Council meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
subject to the amendments in the preamble above, the Council 
Plan attached at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

25. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
Officers presented a report which detailed a number of options 
upon which the Council was intending to consult in respect of the 
Council Tax Support Scheme in place from April 2014. Members 
attention was drawn to the table in Appendix 1 and they were 
advised that the number of working age claimants  affected should 
read 4,600 and not 3,749 as indicated. 
 
The Committee was informed that the majority of Councils across 
the County were intending to consult on a range of measures 
fundamentally the same as those set out in the report. Members 
were quite clear that the impact on other public authorities of the 
Council not collecting at least a proportion of the shortfall left by the 
Council Tax Support Grant could be very significant and so were 
minded to approve the consultation options. Members were keen 
that a full range of options be considered and proposed that 
Officers draw up proposals which included restricting Council Tax 
support to Band C equivalent amounts and building in exemptions 
for disabled persons or those with young children. Officers 
undertook to draw up further options on this basis. 
 
 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

9th July 2013 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Director of Finance and Resources be authorised 
to consult on the options to change the Council’s Council Tax 
Support Scheme with effect from April 2014 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report and as amended in the preamble, 
above. 
 

26. REVIEW OF POLICY FOR LEASES OF COUNCIL LAND AND 
PROPERTY AT A CONCESSIONARY RENT  
 
Members considered a report which set out a number of proposed 
changes to the policy for leases of Council land and property at a 
concessionary rent. 
 
The initial aim of developing a transparent and consistent policy 
was very much to the fore in Members consideration of the 
suggested amendments and it was agreed that the Policy, as 
amended, would meet this aim. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the updated Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved and implemented with immediate effect. 
 

27. SELECTION OF REGISTERED PROVIDER FOR DEVELOPMENT 
OF HEWELL ROAD SWIMMING BATH SITE.  
 
Members received a report which set out the recommendation for 
the selection of a Registered Provider from the Council’s Preferred 
Partner list to deliver affordable housing on the Hewell Road 
swimming baths site. 
 
It was noted that the Panel had reached a consensus based on the 
scoring matrix employed for the process and Redditch Co-op 
Homes had been recommended as the preferred partner to develop 
the site. It was suggested that, in future, the Council might be more 
prescriptive in detailing the numbers and types of properties it 
desired on a development site but Officers were of the opinion that, 
beyond advising of the primary housing need at the time of 
selection, it would be difficult to stipulate at the outset what was to 
be built as subsequent surveys might dictate that certain 
developments were unsuitable. 
 
The loss of the play area was commented upon but Officers 
confirmed that Ward Members and Officers had consulted with the 
local community and had determined that the play area on site was 
poorly used and a focus for anti-social behaviour. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

9th July 2013 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) Redditch Co-op Homes be selected as the preferred 

partner to deliver affordable housing on the Hewell Road 
swimming baths site; and 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Finance and 

Resources and the Housing Strategy Manager to 
complete the transfer of the site to Redditch Co-op 
Homes subject to planning permission being obtained. 

 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Bill Hartnett declared 
an other disclosable interest as a Member of the Board of Redditch 
Co-operative Homes, appointed by the Council, and vacated the 
Chair and the Chamber for the duration of this item. The Vice-Chair, 
Councillor Chance, assumed the Chair in Councillor Hartnett’s 
absence.) 
 

28. LEASE OF THE ANCHORAGE  
 
An opportunity had arisen through the Council’s Joined Up Working 
to allow NEW College access to a property where the skills of its 
apprentices might be developed alongside those of the Council’s 
own workforce and, as a consequence, a property would be 
returned to the Council in a refurbished condition at the end of the 
lease period. 
 
Members were delighted to endorse the scheme as it promised to 
provide benefits to the local economy, the Council’s own workforce 
and the Council’s property portfolio. It was hoped that the present 
scheme might be adopted as a model for the future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) “The Anchorage” property be let to the NEW  College on 

a 5 year Full Repairing & Insuring lease which would 
include the NEW College returning the property in a 
lettable state;  

 
2) a “peppercorn” rent only to be charged to the NEW 

College due to the benefits to the community and the in-
house workforce, who would gain long term from the 
training the College would be able to provide in the 
building during the lease period; and 
 

3)       authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Head 
of Legal Services to finalise the detailed provisions of 
the Lease and implement this decision. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

9th July 2013 

 

 
29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 4th June 2013. 
 
Members were keen to receive updates through the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in due course on the activities of Healthwatch 
Worcestershire. 
 
Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Borough Council make representations to Healthwatch 
Worcestershire on behalf of local residents. 
 

30. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

31. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The latest update on the activity of the Council’s Advisory panels 
and similar bodies was considered by the Committee. 
 
RESOLEVD that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

32. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee’s Action Monitoring report was received by the 
Committee. It was noted that the action requested at the previous 
meeting had been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Action Monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 
       

 Chair 
 


